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INTRA-AGENCY MEMORANDUM 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

TO: File: Case No. 201 1-00141 

FROM: Rick Bertelson, Staff Attorney 

DATE: June 3,201 1 

RE: Application of Nolin Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation for 
Approval of a Prepay Metering Pilot Program Tariff. 

Pursuant to the May 31, 2011 Commission Staff notice in this matter, a 
telephonic informal conference (“IC”) was held with Nolin Rural Electric Cooperative 
Corporation (“Nolin”) on May 31, 2011. A list of the attendees is attached hereto as 
Appendix A. The purpose of the IC was to discuss Nolin’s application for approval of a 
prepay metering pilot program (“prepay pilot program”). 

Due to the pending deadline (requested by Nolin) of June 15, 2011 for a final 
order in this matter, Staff sent Nolin’s attorney a list of additional questions prior to the 
IC, on Thursday, May 26, 201 I, in order to facilitate the discussions. The following are 
the four questions and the discussion between Staff and Nolin at the IC. 

Question 1: 

Refer to the response to Item 4 of Commission Staffs Initial 
Information Request (“Staffs First Request”), Exhibit D, page 
49 of 50, which contains a table depicting a budget, broken 
down between Federal Grant/DEDI and Recipient Cost 
Share of Nolin’s Smart Grid. This table was prepared by 
DEDI. Provide an updated table showing the program costs 
with the same break down between Federal GrantlDEDl and 
Recipient Cost Share using the most recent information 
available. For example, in-home displays are not proposed 
to be used in Nolin’s program but they are included in the 
budget in Exhibit D, page 49 of 50. Include with the 
response a detailed explanation of how the program costs 
were derived, including an explanation of personnel and 
fringe benefits. 

Discussion: 

Nolin’s representative, Greg Harrington, stated that he had spoken to Lona 
Brewer at the Department for Energy Development and Indep’endence (DEDI). Nolin 
said that Ms. Brewer had agreed to provide a corrected budget table. DEDI also sent 
Nolin its “PMC123” spreadsheet form, which shows the costs that DEDI will allow to be 



charged to the grant. During the IC, Mr. Harrington forwarded the PMCI 23 spreadsheet 
to Commission Staff. A copy of the spreadsheet is attached hereto as Appendix B. 

Regarding the updated estimated costs of the prepay pilot program, Nolin stated 
that it does not yet know what the total costs of the program are going to be at this 
point. Although, Nolin stated, as the grant is a matching grant, it will be reimbursed for 
the costs it incurs up to the total of the DEDI grant amount, which Nolin stated is 
$100,000, as opposed to the $85,000 amount reflected in the budget table. Nolin 
indicated that if DEDI’S July 1st deadline is met and the funds are provided that it will 
have to file a revised budget to DEDI. At that time Nolin would update the costs of the 
program, but they did not have the time to do it per the Commission’s request. 

As part of the discussion regarding costs, Mr. Harrington did state that the 
software provider, NISC, will charge a monthly call capture fee and other fees in the 
amount of $607 per meter and that supports at least a $.07 per day charge. 

With regard to the in-home displays which were originally contemplated for use 
with the prepay pilot program, Nolin stated that the in-home displays that would go with 
its Landis+Gyr system would cost $140, as opposed to the $40 that was originally 
calculated by the consultant. Mr. Harrington indicated that the revised $140 cost, along 
with the inadequacy of the information it could display to the user, contributed to Nolin’s 
decision not to use the in-home displays 

Following the IC, Mr. Harrington emailed Ms. Brewer and asked her to provide a 
copy of the updated budget table, with a copy to Commission Staff. On June 2, 2011, 
Ms. Brewer emailed Mr. Harrington the updated budget table. In her email, Ms. Brewer 
states that, “[tlhe $85,000 federal grant amount and $1 10,840 from Nolin remain the 
same - as does the $195,840 total project cost.” A copy of the email and the budget 
table are attached hereto as Appendix C. 

Question 2: 

Nolin has stated that it is to receive a $100,000 grant from 
DEDI. 

Identify the specific costs that will be covered 
by the grant monies. 

If any of the costs specified in response to 2.a. 
above were used in the calculation of the daily charge of 
$.17, provide an updated calculation of the daily charge 
excluding those costs. 

a. 

b. 

Discussion: 

Nolin stated that it did not know which costs of the prepay pilot program would be 
paid by grant money and which would be borne by Nolin. It also stated that it used 
Jackson Energy Cooperative’s prepay program monthly fee of $5 and the calculation of 

2 



the support for the charge as a guideline for the beginning point for its 17 cents per day 
charge for its prepay pilot program. 

Question 3: 

Refer to the response to Item 6 of Staffs First Request, 
Exhibit G, page 2, section 13, which is a copy of Nolin’s 
Participant Agreement for its proposed prepay metering 
program. Explain the meaning of the phrase, “[h]owever the 
prepay account will not be disconnected for the amount 
covered by the voucher.’’ 

Discussion: 

Nolin agreed that the sentence could be re-worded to state: “However, the 
prepay account will not be disconnected if the amount of the voucher is sufficient to pay 
for the entire amount of any arrearage owed by the customer.” 

Question 4: 

Refer to Exhibit F, page 1 of Nolin’s response to the May 16, 
201 1 Informal Conference. Provide an explanation of why 
Nolin must pay a one-time software fee of $12,500 for 
33,840 active accounts when the prepaid program will be 
limited to 300 participants. 

Discussion: 

Nolin stated that Randy Schroeder, who is the manager of prepaid accounts for 
NISC, ‘said that NlSC has to do the same amount of labor for any amount of accounts. 
So, Mr. Schroeder said that, NlSC made a policy change, to require the entire $12,500 
instead of a charge based on the number of accounts. 

There being no further questions, the telephonic informal conference was 
adjourned. 

Attachments 

cc: Parties of Record 
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APPENDIX A 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 201 1-00141 DATED JUN 

I 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF NOLIN RURAL ELECTRIC ) 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR ) CASENO. 
APPROVAL OF A PREPAY METERING PILOT ) 201 1-00141 
PROGRAM TARIFF ) 

May 31,201 1 

Please sign in: 

REPRESENTING 

-1 - 



APPENDIX B 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 201 1-00141 DATED Ju 
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APPENDIX C 

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 201 1-00141 DATED J 



Page 1 of 1 

Bertekon, Rick (PSC) 

From: Brewer, Lona (EEC) 

Sent: 

To: ‘Greg Harrington’ 

cc: 

Subject: 

Attachments: Recovery Grant MOA Appendix B Update 6-2-1 1 .doc 

Thursday, June 02,201 I 4:09 PM 

Bertelson, Rick (PSC); Mickey Miller; John Scott; Guess, Gregory (EEC); Mitchell, Ken (EEC); 
Duff, Robert (EEC) 
RE: Appendix B from the Personal Service Contract No. 1000001895 

Attached is an updated Appendix B document which reflects the correct totals “across” categories. The 
$85,000.00 federal grant amount and $110,840 from N o h  remain the same -as does the $195,840 
total project cost. Changes to correctly identify category amounts carried acruss are highlighted in red. 
These amounts are also reflective of the Budget Justification Document mentioned in the May 3 1  email. 

Please let me know if there are any further questions. 

From: Greg Harrington [mailto:GregH@nolinrecc.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, May 31, 2011 2:22 PM 
To: Brewer, Lona (EEC) 
Cc: Bertelson, Rick (PSC); Mickey Miller; John Scott 
Subject: Appendix B from the Personal Service Contract No. 1000001895 
Emportance: High 

Lona - 

Thanks for your help today and the quick response with the spreadsheet. Nolin had i ts Informal 
Telephone Conference call today and PSC staff and staff attorney, Rick Bertelson. Rick asked if I knew 
when the updated copy of Appendix B would be available, I explained that the numbers used in creation 
of Appendix B came from the spreadsheet that you shared with me. PSC staff and Rick understand that 
the numbers in Appendix B will not be updated, but rather Appendix B will be updated to reflect what is 
contained in the spreadsheet. Once you have the updated copy of Appendix B will you please reply to 
all and share. Thanks so much for your time, if 1 can be of any assistance please let me know. 

Regards, 

Greg 

6/3/20 1 1 

mailto:GregH@nolinrecc.com


APPENDIX B 

Smart Grid - N o h  RECC 

Travel 
Equipment 
Sumlies 

BUDGET" 

0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
$10,000.00 0.00 $1 0,000.00 

Total 

Fringe Benefits 

Construction 
Other 

Total Direct 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
$52,000.00 $50,000.00 $102,000.00 
$85,000.00 $1 10,840.00 $195,840.00 

I Contractual I $23.000.00 I 0.00 I $23,000.00 I 

Charges 
Indirect Charges 0.00 0.00 0.00 

TOTAL 
Program Income 

$85,000.00 $1 10,840.00 $195,840.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

*A detailed budget template provided by DEDI must be completed and submitted 
to the DEDI Program Manager prior to the start of the project and updated before 
the start of each fiscal year. 

** 6/2/11 This document is updated to reflect the correct totals of contract 
#PON2 127 1000001895 1. The overall DEDI grant of $85,000 and Recipient 
Cost Share of $1 10,840 remain the same - as does the total amount of the 
agreement $195,840. The totals have been correctly carried across and changes 
highlighted in red. 



Michael L Miller 
President & CEO 
Nolin R.E.C.C. 
411 Ring Road 
Elizabethtown, KY 42701-6767 

John J Scott 
108 East Poplar Street 
PO Box 389 
Elizabethtown, KENTUCKY 42702-0389 

Service List for Case 201 1-00141 




